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No. 201, S.] 	 [Published May 12, 1915. 

CHAPTER 67. 
AN ACT to amend section 1416-1 of the statutes, providing 

for the reporting of dangerous communicable diseases. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1416-1 of the statutes is amended to 

read: Section 1416-1. It shall be the duty of every physician 
to report to the department of health in every town, incorpo-
rated village or city, in writing, within twenty -four hours, the 
full name, age and address of every person treated, visited or 
known by such physician to be suffering from any one of the in-
fectious or contagious diseases following, to wit: Measles, small-
pox. diphtheria (membraneous croup), scarlet fever (scarla-
tina), typhoid fever, tuberculosis (of any organ), rubella 
(rotheln), chicken pox, typhus fever, plague, erysipelas, Asiatic 

cholera, whooping cough, cerebrospinal meningitis; yellow fever, 
acute anterior poliomyelitis, trachoma, and ophthalmia neona-
torum; and it shall be the duty of every person, owner, agent, 
manager, principal or superintendent of any public or private 
institution or dispensary, hotel, boarding or lodging house, in 
any such town, incorporated village or city, to make a report, 
in like manner and form, of any inmate, occupant or boarder 
suffering from any of the said infectious or contagious diseases. 
It shall also be the duty of every physician to report by number 
all cases of syphilis and gonorrhea occurring in his practice to 
the state board of health at such time and in such manner as the 
state board of health may direct. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 7, 1915. 

No. 244, S.] 	 [Published May 12, 1915. 

CHAPTER 68. 
AN ACT to amend section 959-145, to repeal section 959-146, 

and to create a new section of the statutes to be numbered 
959-146, relating to a board of public land commissioners in 
cities. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 959-145 of the statutes is amended to 

read: Section 959-145. Any city of this state, whether or-
ganized under general or special charter, is hereby empowered 
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to create by ordinance of its common council a board of public 
land commissioners consisting of * • • the commissioner of 
public works, the city engineer, and three citizens, appointed and 
possessed of the powers as hereinafter provided, for the purpose 
of converting streets and highways designated by the common 
council of such city into parkways or boulevards. 

SECTION 2. Section 959-146 of the statutes is repealed. 
SEcTioN 3. There is added to the statutes a new section to be 

numbered and to read : Section 959-146. 1. Such resident 
commissioners shall be appointed by the mayor, subject to the ap-
proval of the common council, within sixty days after the crea-
tion of such board by ordinance as aforesaid. In all cities where 
there is at the present time a public land commission created 
pursuant to section 959-145, of the statutes, the duties of said 
commission are hereby terminated. 

2. Within sixty days after the passage of this act, the mayor 
of such city shall appoint a new commission to consist of the com-
missioner of public works, the city engineer and three resident 
members; which board shall elect from its members a president 
and a secretary. In appointing the first board created under 
the provisions of this section, the mayor shall designate the 
length of term of each commissioner ; one member to serve until 
the next ensuing first day of January after his appointment; 
one member to serve until the second ensuing first day of Janu-
ary after his appointment ; one member to serve until the third 
ensuing first day of January after his appointment; and the 
commissioner of public works and the city engineer shall serve 
on said board during their respective terms of office ; and there-
after on or before the first day of January of each year, the 
mayor shall appoint one resident commissioner to serve for a 
term of three years and until his successor is appointed and 
qualified. 

3. Within one month after any vacancy by death, resigna-
tion, or otherwise, the mayor shall appoint some person to fill 
such vacant office for the unexpired term. Each commissioner 
shall hold his office until the expiration of the term for which he 
is appointed and until his successor is appointed and qualified. 
All appointments by the mayor on this board, excepting the 
commissioner of public works and the city engineer, shall be sub-
ject to the approval of the common council. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 7, 1915. 


